

No. 19-60133

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JOSEPH THOMAS; VERNON AYERS; MELVIN LAWSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, ALL IN
THE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES OF THEIR OWN OFFICES AND IN THEIR
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTION COMMISSIONERS; DELBERT HOSEMANN, SECRETARY
OF STATE OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, ALL IN THE OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES OF THEIR OWN OFFICES AND IN THEIR OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTION
COMMISSIONERS,**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS AND LOUISIANA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General
Matthew.Frederick@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

ABIGAIL M. FRISCH
BETHANY C. SPARE
Assistant Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on signature page

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 19-60133

JOSEPH THOMAS; VERNON AYERS; MELVIN LAWSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, ALL IN THE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES OF THEIR OWN OFFICES AND IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS; DELBERT HOSEMANN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, ALL IN THE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES OF THEIR OWN OFFICES AND IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Laches is a Deeply Rooted Defense that Limits Delayed Claims for Equitable Remedies.....	3
II. Laches Bars Equitable Relief for Inexcusably and Prejudicially Delayed Voting Rights Act Claims.....	6
A. A VRA claim is delayed when a plaintiff has objective notice of a voting practice but waits to sue based on ignorance of the law, the desire for more evidence, or no reason at all.....	7
B. The prejudice at stake in VRA claims includes invasion of an essential state responsibility, disruption of elections, and a constrained ability to mount a defense.....	9
III. Laches Bars Equitable Relief in This Case.	11
A. Each plaintiff knew or should have known about his claim in 2012, and no plaintiff has offered a plausible excuse for his delay.	11
B. Plaintiffs’ unexcused delay prejudiced the State of Mississippi both in defending its districting plan and complying with the district court’s injunction.....	15
IV. The District Court’s Grant of Equitable Relief Was Improper Even if Laches Did Not Bar the Plaintiffs’ Claims.	19
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	9–10
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005)	7, 8
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Armco Burglar Alarm Co., Inc.</i> , 693 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1982)	7, 14
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) (per curiam)	21
<i>Bowman v. Wathen</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 189 (1843)	4
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....	6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Dickinson v. Ind. State Election Bd.</i> , 933 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7, 16
<i>Env’tl Def. Fund, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980)	4, 5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Fouts v. Harris</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. Chandler v. Har-</i> <i>ris</i> , 529 U.S. 1084 (2000) (per curiam)	7
<i>Garza v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	8–9
<i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998),.....	3

Kelley v. Bennett,
 96 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (M.D. Ala. 2000), *vacated on other grounds sub nom. Sinkfield v. Kelley*, 531 U.S. 28 (2000) (per curiam) 7–8

Lopez v. Hale Cty.,
 797 F. Supp. 547 (N.D. Tex. 1992), *aff’d*, 506 U.S. 1042 (1993) (per curiam) 6

Lopez v. Merced Cty.,
 473 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (E.D. Cal. 2007)..... 8, 9

Lupton v. Janney,
 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 381 (1839)..... 3

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 10

Nader 2000 Primary Comm., Inc. v. Hechler,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.W. Va. 2000) 8

North Carolina v. Covington,
 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017) (per curiam)..... 20, 21, 22

Perez v. Abbott,
 274 F. Supp. 3d 624 (W.D. Tex. 2017), *rev’d*, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) 18

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 663 (2014) 5

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) 19, 20

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 6, 10

Sanders v. Dooly Cty.,
 245 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) *passim*

Save Our Wetlands, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 549 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1977) 6

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 14

Short v. Brown,
893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018) 21

Smith v. Clay,
3 Brown, Ch. 639 (1767)..... 4

Thomas v. Bryant,
938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019).....10, 16

Thomas v. Bryant,
919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019) 17

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... 21

Vera v. Bush,
980 F. Supp. 254 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....9

Vera v. Bush,
980 F. Supp. 251 (S.D. Tex. 1997) 16

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 18

West Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Procaccio Painting & Drywall Co.,
794 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2015)3

White v. Daniel,
909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990).....*passim*

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)..... 5

Other Authorities

Samuel Bray, *The Supreme Court and the New Equity*,
68 Vand. L. Rev. 997 (2015)..... 4

Samuel Bray, *A Little Bit of Laches Goes a Long Way: Notes on Petrella v.
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.*, 67 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 1 (2014) 3, 5

4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Proce-
dure* § 1004 (4th ed.) 4
